

Surinder Kaur and others

Vs. Baljit Singh and others

...

Present: Mr.C.L.Verma, Advocate for the appellants.

Mr.Amit Jaiswal, Advocate,
for respondent No.3- Oriental Insurance Co.

...

The matter has been settled between the parties.

Respondent No.3-Insurance Company has agreed to pay an amount of Rs.2,83,600/- (Rupees Two lacs eighty three thousand six hundred only) over and above the amount already awarded by the Tribunal as full and final settlement of the claim of the appellants. Out of total enhancement, Rs.1,10,000/- each shall be payable to appellant No.1-Surinder Kaur and appellant No.3-Harjit Kaur and an amount of Rs.63,600/- shall be payable to appellant No.2-Harnek Singh as requested by the learned counsel for the appellants.

Accordingly, we dispose of this case with a direction to the Insurance Company to deposit cheque/demand draft for Rs.2, 83,600/- (Rupees two lacs eighty three thousand six hundred only) with the office of the Lok Adalat of the High Court on or before 21.01.2018. Failing compliance of the order, interest @ 9% per annum shall follow on this amount till payment from the date of this order. The appellants' counsel may collect the cheque / demand draft from the office of the Lok Adalat after retaining the photocopy of the cheque/draft bearing signatures of the counsel.

Appeal stands disposed of.

Copy of this order be supplied/sent to the counsel/parties and file be consigned to record.

(Arvind Singh Sangwan)
President

(Arun K Bakshi)
Member

December 09,2017
hemlata